AGENDA PENNINGTON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION March 11, 2019 @ 9:00 a.m.

County Commissioners' Meeting Room - Pennington County Administration Building

Recommendations of the Planning Commission on items from this agenda will be considered by the Board of Commissioners at their regular meeting on March 19, 2019, at 10:30 a.m.

ROLL CALL

- 1. APPROVAL OF THE FEBRUARY 25, 2019, MINUTES
- 2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA

The following items have been placed on the Consent Agenda for action to be taken on all items in accordance with staff's recommendation by a single vote. Any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda, by any Planning Commissioner, staff member, or audience member for separate consideration. The findings of this Planning Commission are recommendations to the Pennington County Board of Commissioners who will make the final decision.

- **3.** CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW / CU 10-03: Michael Howe. To review a dog/cat boarding kennel in a Limited Agriculture District in accordance with Sections 206 and 510 of the Pennington County Zoning Ordinance.
 - Lot 1, Engesser Subdivision, Section 24, T1N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

(Continued from the January 14, 2019, Planning Commission meeting.)

To recommend approval of the extension of Conditional Use Permit / CU 10-03 with eleven (11) conditions.

- 4. <u>CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW / CU 16-01</u>: Daniel Elliott. To review living in an existing cabin while building a new single-family residence on the subject property in a General Agriculture District in accordance with Sections 205, 318, and 510 of the Pennington County Zoning Ordinance.
 - All, Rubesite Lode MS 1987, Section 22, T1N, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

To recommend to continue the review of Conditional Use Permit / CU 16-01 to the April 8, 2019, Planning Commission meeting with one (1) condition.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW / CU 16-41: Robert and Glenda Frank. To review a Recreational Vehicle to be used as temporary living quarters while building a single-family residence on the subject property in a Low Density Residential District in accordance with Sections 207 and 510 of the Pennington County Zoning Ordinance.

Lot 5, Harrington Subdivision, Section 19, T2S, R7E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

To recommend to continue the review of Conditional Use Permit / CU 16-41 to the May 13, 2019, Planning Commission meeting with one (1) condition.

6. MINOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT REVIEW / PU 14-05: Joni Peterson. To review the existing Trailwood Planned Unit Development to allow for a home occupation, a salon business in the basement of the residence, on the subject property in accordance with Sections 213 of the Pennington County Zoning Ordinance.

Lot 17, Block 21, Trailwood Village, Section 10, T1N, R8E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

To recommend approval of the extension of Minor Planned Unit Development Amendment / PU 14-05 with eight (8) conditions.

7. <u>CONSTRUCTION PERMIT / CP 19-03</u>: Mike and Kimberly Van Loan. To level and grade a road to be utilized as a driveway for future construction of a single-family residence.

Tract A of SW1/4SW1/4, Section 8, T1N, R7E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

To recommend approval of Construction Permit / CP 19-03 with ten (10) conditions.

8. <u>CONSTRUCTION PERMIT REVIEW / CP 19-02</u>: Site Work Specialists, Inc. To review constructing a graveled access road to and onto the subject property, to include minimal tree removal, grading, gravel, seeding, and culverts, and to add a common utility trench for power and communications.

NE1/4NE1/4, Section 7, T1N, R7E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

To recommend approval of the extension of Construction Permit / CP 19-02 with thirteen (13) conditions.

9. <u>MINOR PLAT / MPL 19-03</u>: Sam Fischer; Fisk Land Surveying – Agent. To combine two lots to create Lot 1 of RTHV Subdivision in accordance with Section 400.3 of the Pennington County Subdivision Regulations.

EXISTING LEGAL: All of Ridge Top Lodge MS 2072 and All of Highview Lode MS 2072, all located in Section 31, T1S, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

PROPOSED LEGAL: Lot 1 of RTHV Subdivision, Section 31, T1S, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

To recommend approval of Minor Plat / MPL 19-03 with four (4) conditions.

END OF CONSENT AGENDA

10. <u>CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT / CU 17-22</u>: Greg and Angelina Anderson. To allow for a Vacation Home Rental on the subject property in a Suburban Residential District in accordance with Sections 208, 319, and 510 of the Pennington County Zoning Ordinance.

Lot 8, Block 2, Whispering Pines Subdivision, Section 32, T1N, R7E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

11. <u>LAYOUT PLAT / LPL 19-04</u>: John and Ann Hovdenes; Fisk Land Surveyng – Agent. To create Lots 1 and 2 of Cosmos Subdivision and dedicated Right-of-Way in accordance with Section 400.1 of the Pennington County Subdivision Regulations.

EXISTING LEGAL: UNPLAT PT of N1/2NE1/4NE1/4 Lying N of HWY; UNPLAT PT of N1/2S1/2NE1/4NE1/4 Lying N of HWY, Section 32, T1S, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

PROPOSED LEGAL: Lots 1 and 2 of Cosmos Subdivision and dedicated Right-of-Way, Section 32, T1S, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

12. <u>SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS VARIANCE / SV 18-15</u>: Schriner Investments / Shane Schriner. To waive platting requirements to create Lots 1-8 of Keystone Wye Subdivision in accordance with Section 700.1 of the Pennington County Subdivision Regulations.

EXISTING LEGAL: All of Crown Point Lode MS 1258; All of Bay Horse Lode MS 1258; All of Buffalo Fraction Lode MS 1258; and All of Bellevue Lode MS 1258, all located in Section 32, T1S, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

PROPOSED LEGAL: Lots 1-8 of Keystone Wye Subdivision, Section 32, T1S, R6E, BHM, Pennington County, South Dakota.

(Continued from the February 25, 2019, Planning Commission meeting.)

13. <u>ORDINANCE AMENDMENT / OA 19-01</u>: Pennington County. To consider the amendment / adoption of the Comprehensive Plan.

(Continued from the February 25, 2019, Planning Commission meeting.)

14. COUNTY BOARD REPORT

The Board of Commissioners concurred with the Planning Commission's recommendations from the February 25, 2019, meeting with exception of Rezone 18-11 and Comprehensive Plan Amendment 18-10 to rezone 29.02 acres from General Agriculture District to Low Density Residential District (Schriner Investments / Shane Schriner). The Board approved Rezone 18-11 with a condition that a warranty deed get registered with the Register of Deeds, and the Comprehensive Plan Amendment was denied.

The Second Reading of Rezone 18-12 and Comprehensive Plan Amendment 18-11 (Borglum Historical Center, Inc., Duane Pankratz; Ken Nash – Agent) was denied without prejudice and to come back and request Highway Service zoning.

The Appeal of Conditional Use Permit Review / CU 17-30: Daniel Johnson, Highmark Properties, LLC. To allow a multi-family residence to be used as a Vacation Home Rental was approved to grant CU 17-30 for the multi-family residence to be used as a vacation home rental for one year.

15. <u>ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC</u>

16. ITEMS FROM THE STAFF

- A. Building Permit Report.
- B. Mailings to Landowners/Applicants/Agents for Public Hearings.

17. <u>ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERSHIP</u>

18. ADJOURNMENT

ADA Compliance: Pennington County fully subscribes to the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you desire to attend this public meeting and are in need of special accommodations, please notify the Planning Department so that appropriate auxiliary aids and services are available.